























































































































Calaveras County
Community Development Agency

Planning Department ~ Building Department ~ Code Compliance
Phone (209) 754-6394 (209) 754-6380 (209) 754-6326
Fax (209) 754-6540 (209) 754-6396 (209) 754-6328

Website: www.co.calaveras.ca.us

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Administrative Hearing Board will convene on August 27, 2009 at 9:00
am. The Hearing Board meets in the Cheseborough Room at the San
Andreas Library focated at 1299 Gold Hunter Road, San Andreas, CA.

The Administrative Hearing Board will consider the matter of alleged code
violations existing on:

APN: 073-024-013

Name: Darrell & Pamela Allen
Address: 3178 Hagen Rd.
City: Valley Springs, CA.

Calaveras County Code Compliance Unit policy requires this notice be
posted in public areas ten days prior to the scheduled hearing date. Any
residence within a 300 foot radius of the parcel that the alleged violations
exist on are mailed a copy of this notice.

While your attendance at this hearing is not mandatory, you are welcome to
attend and voice any concerns you may have regarding this property.

— e

Government Center
891 Mountain Ranch Road San Andreas, CA 95249-9709



STATEMENT OF FACTS

Date: August 12, 2009

Violator:  Darrell & Pamela Allen Site: 3179 Hagen Road
Mailing Address Valley Springs, 95252
City, State Zip.

Violations:

APN: 000-000-000
Zoning District: RR

Calaveras County Code Section: 8.06.375, through violations of the following Codes
and Sections: Calaveras County Code 8.06.290 (A), (B), (C), (D) and (F) Public
Nuisance, Calaveras County Code 17.04.210 ~ Junk, Debris, and Junk Cars.

History:

Aug. 4, 2008

Aug. 8, 2008

Aug. 12, 2008

Sep. 4, 2008

Nov. 5, 2008

Nov. 6, 2008

Nov. 17, 2008

Code Compliance Officer Heather Busby conducted a site visit
and found several inoperable vehicles littering the property.

Busby sent a Notice of Violation certified mail.

Mr. Allen telephoned the code compliance unit and told Busby he
offended by our "nasty” letter and that ail the vehicles on the
property were registered. Busby asked Mr. Allen for copies of
the registrations for the vehicles and he stated “I don’t have to
show you anything.” At that point Mr. Allen became belligerent
and Busby terminated the telephone call.

Code Compliance Officer Courtney Minehart met with Mr. Allen
on site. There were nine inoperable vehicles on the property.
Mr. Allen said that he restores old vehicles, has a shop in Valiey
Springs and he would take two vehicles to the shop. Mr. Allen
also stated that he plans to build a detached shop on the

property.

Minehart conducted a site visit and found ail of the inoperable
vehicles still on the property.

Minehart sent a second Notice of Viclation.

Mr. Allen telephoned the Code Compliance Unit and spoke with
Minehart. He wanted to know why he had received another
notice of violation. Minehart told Mr. Allen the code violations
were still present on the property, they needed to be eliminated,



Feh. 17, 2009

May 8, 2008

Aug 10, 2009

Aug. 11, 2008

and if the vehicles were to stay on the property they would have
to be stored within four walls and a roof. Mr. Allen insisted on
building his fence first.

Minehart conducted a site visit. Some fence posis were installed
on the top portion of the property.

Minehart conducted a site visit and found no progress towaras
compliance had been made.

Minehart conducted a site visit and found no progress had been
made

An Adrinistrative Citation was issued and hearing date set for
Aligust 27, 2009.
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Calaveras County Administrative Hearing Board

Calaveras Couiity Gode Compliance Unit AHB Case # 09-15
Plaintiff
VS, Findings and Recommendations
Darrelt & Pamela Allen (as proposed by staff)
Alteged Violator

Findings for APN: 073-024-013 Situs: 3178 Haaen Road, Valley Springs

1.

This investigation originated as a result of a complaint signed by a citizen June

22, 2008 alieging junk cars on the property.

. Staff has researchad the records of the County Assessors Office, which show

the current owner of record 1s Darrell and Pamela Allen.

Calaveras County Code 8.08, Section 375 States “it shall be unlawful for any
person, owner, or occupant, tenant or operator to cause or maintain a public
nuisance on a premise. Thus Darrell and Pamela Allen are responsible for the
ongoing code violations found on APN: 073-024-013.

A public nuisance exists under Cataveras County Code 8.06.375, through a
violation of the Calaveras County Code 8.06.280 (A), (B), (C), (D) and (E).

A public nuisance exists under Calaveras County Code 8.06.375, through a
violation of the Calaveras County Code 17.04.210 — Junk, Debris, and Junk

Cars.

Recommendations for APN 073-024-013

1.

Pass a motion to adopt the findings.

2. Pass a motion to impose an Administrative Fine of $5000.00 dollars.
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3. Pass a motion that the Calaveras Couniy Code Compliance Unit is authorized to
abate all code violations on the property upon the expiration of appeals.

4. Pass a motion that all administrative costs, the administrative fines, and
abstement costs, are o be assessed as a lien on the real property
APN: 073-024-013 per Calaveras County Code 8.06.590, pursuant to
Government Code 25845.




Administrative Citation # 09-08

Code Compllance Unit Relmbursement Schedule

Darrell and FPamela Allen
3178 Hagen Road
Valley Springs, CA 95252

APN # 073-024-013

3178 Hagen Road

Valle Springs, CA 95252

, - ) Gouriney Heather
Staff Cosis Todd Barr Minehart Busby
Date Task Cost Houvs Hours Hours

A4-Aug-2008 Stop Work Order (.50

B-Aug-2008 Notice of Violation 5,32 0.50

12-Aug-2008 Contact with Allen 0.50
4-Sep-2008 Contact with Allen 1.25
5-Nov-2008 Site visit 0.25
6-Nov-2008 iNotice of Violation 0.50
11-Nov-2008 Contact with Allen .50
17-Feh-2009 Site visit 0.50
8-May-2009 Site visit 0.50
10-Aug-2009 Site visit 0.50
11-Aug-2009 Administration 0.50

12-Aug-2008 Packef Preparation 4.00

OFFICER HOURS @ $94 PER HOUR 4.00 4.50 1.50

OFFICER COST 376.00 423 .00 141.00

TOTAL OFFICER COST 940.00

AHB COST 150.00

TOTAL CERTIFIED MAILING COST 5.32

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS: $ 1,090.00

08/13/2009
2:50 PM

File:

Code Tech - Gode - Masters

Reimbursement Schedule_Allen



Assessor Inguiry - Main
Asmt: 073-024-013-000 Feeparcel: 073-024-013-000
Owner: ALLEN DARRELL AND PAMELA

| Situs Address 13178 HAGEM RD WALLEY SPRINGS
NemeAddress ALLEN DARRELL AND PAMELA |
ALLEY & Eglggs Ch 55253 | kand 180.000| '
{1 Structure 351400 Z
g g T - i I -
Taxability Code | Descr 800 ‘ i Growing | |
TRA |Base Date | 11/20/3003 T Total L& 481,300] ]
Creating Doc# | Date ' Fidure RP | |
Cument Doc? | Date 117202003 | |1 MHPP i i
Tenminating Doc# |Date 1 - PP 5 |
Neighborhood C...| Supl Cnt L R 5 Fxemption e
Asmt Description " IRANCHO CALAVERAS LMIT 19 LOT 2045 Net £51,000
,,,,,,, ATl S R/C #
Land Use 1 TR/Date
Zoning 1 i Dwell Y e Status
Acres Descriptior ENPOLLED is PROP 2
SSN1 :
ser RANGHO CAEAVERAS UNIT 5
| TownShip | Range 7 [0
Description RANCHO CALAVERAS UNIT 15 LOT 2028
................. N 27 T2R19
T R e TE e S
Multi ... |910MH {Aag 1 iHAag 2 N N EE T N U R A
Asmt PP | Tax PP_| Appeal | Split = O A !
T et =8

i_?xj,ain é ﬂoies E D_@n’grshipi}&tai% l 'DWner’ship'Hjétcjry E Exemptions  Mfg Homes f,Attri_bui:efs : Value History | Situs l Sajes

{Ready. i ' IHptsservice' 0672072008 41621 PM M
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COUNTY of CALAVERAS
Code Compliance Unit

Phone 209 754-6326 Fax 209 754-6328

Government Center 891 Mountain Ranch Road San Andreas, CA 85249
August 5, 2008

Allen Darrell and Pamela
3178 Hagen Rd.
Valley Springs, CA 95252

Re: Alieged Code Violations at 3178 Hagen Rd. Valley Springs, CA
APN: 073-024-013
Zoning District; RR-3

Due to a complaint received by the Calaveras County Code Compliance Unit alleging
possible code violations on the above referenced parcel, an investigation was made on
August 4, 2008. The following violations were found:

Summary: There is an accumulation of non-road operable vehicles littering your
property. Per county code vehicles that are not road operable and or do noi have
current-registration must be stored within four walls and a roof. '

Alleged code violations exist under Calaveras County Code 8.06.375. It shall be
unlawiul for any person, owner occupant, tenant, or operator to cause or maintain a
public nuisance on a premises.

Alleged code violations exist under Calaveras County Code 8.06.375 through a violation
of Calaveras County Code 8.06.290 — Public Nuisance:

A. Anything injurious or likely to become injurious to the health and safety, or
offensive to the senses, or an obstruction to the free use of property so as to
interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property, including a
condition of visual blight, or unlawfully obstructing the free passage or use, in
the customary, of any public park, square, street, or highway; or for a person
to occupy as a tenant, or owner- occupant, or to permit another person to
occupy, premises which are not in a sanitary and safe condition and which do
not comply with the requirements of this chapter. Enumeration of such
nuisances in this chapter shall not be deemed exclusive.

B. Any violation of the provisions of the Calaveras County Code as set forth in
Title 13, Chapter 13.12; Title 15; and Title 17.

C. Any violation of the California Building Code, California Mechanical Code,
California Plumbing Cade, California Electrical Code, California Fire Code,

1



Cafifornia  wministrative Code, California F. uth and Safety Code,
International Property Maintenance Code, or any other applicable law.

D. Any accumulation of junk, debris, or junk cars, as defined in Section
17.06.1030 of the Calaveras County Code, on any other parcel of land within
sight of any other parcels of land, or public or private roads that are not
enclosed within four walls and a roof,

E. Any violations of the provisions of this chapter.

Alleged code violations exist under Calaveras County Code 8.06.375, through a
violation of Calaveras County Code 17.04.210 ~ Junk, Junk, Debris or Junk Cars: No
property owner, tenant, accupant or other use of public or private property in the County
shall permit or cause to accumulate junk, debris, or junk cars, as defined in Section
17.06.1030, on any parcel of land zoned Residential Agriculture {(RA), Rural Residential
(RR) or Single Family Residential (R1), Two Family Residential (R2) and Muitiple
Family Residential (R3) unless that junk, debris, or junk cars are completely enclosed
within a structure with solid walls and a roof.

Specifically, the conditions found to be in violation are non-road operable vehicles.

Options to Abate:
1. Junk vehicles and/or junk and debris must either be placed in a structure with
solid walls and a roof, or
2. remove from the property, or
3. In the case of junk vehicles, the vehicles must be made road operable,
licensed, and registered with the Department of Motor Vehicles.

Please be advised that while immediate action is required to abate these apparent
violations, a reasonable amount of time will be allowed for you to bring the property into
full compliance. Please contact the Code Compliance Unit, in writing no later than
August 26, 2008. In your written response you must state a reasonable time frame in
which you will have the violations on your property abated. This time frame shall not
exceed thirty (30) days without the expressed approval of the Code Enforcement Officer
or the Building Official.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact us between the hours of
8 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through Friday at (209) 754-6326.

Failure to comply by the stated date may result in legal action being taken against you.
This action may either be in the form of an Administrative Citation, requiring you to
appear before the Administrative Hearing Board and possible fines of Fifty doliars
($50.00) per day, per violation, plus penalty assessments, or a criminal citation requiring
you to appear in Calaveras County Superior Court, where in addition to the
aforementioned monetary fines there is an additional potential penalty of incarceration
in the County Jail. However, our objective is to secure your voluntary compliance so we
don not have to take legal action against you.



You may submit, in wf‘m., Ig to the Code Enforcement Officerﬁ ty information relating to
a determination of the existence of a violation(s) or quesition(s) concerning our actions,
by writing to the following address:

CDA - Code Compliance Unit
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

iy iy

Heather Busby
Code Enforcement Officer



COMPLETE TiiS SECTION

. = Completeitemns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Tl Addressee
B. Received by ( Printed Nams) %D Date of-Dr-,glery :
~arrey wfo M |S-1H-02

1. Article Addressed to:

T T TR S A e

APN: 073-024-013
Aifen Darrell and Pamela
3178 Hagen Rd.

. Valley Springs, CA 95252

D. is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

I YES, enter dalivery address below: O No
3. Segvice Type
gerﬁﬁed Mail [ Express Mail . _
Registered 11 Retum Receipt for Merchandise
3 Insured Mait  [J C.O.D. ‘
4. Restricted Delivery? {Exira Fes) 3 Yes

(T,  riromservice fabel) L

© 2. Ar='a Numibet : : .

91 7108 2133 3932 9333 LBEE.

; PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

T02565-02-M-1540 «



COUNTY of CALAVERAS
Code Compliance Unit

Phone 208 754-6326 Fax 209 754-6328

Government Center 891 Mountain Ranch Road San Andreas, CA 95249
November 7, 2008

Allen Darrell and Pamela
3178 Hagen Rd.
Valley Springs, CA 95252

Re; Alleged Code Violations at 3178 Hagen Rd. Valley Springs, CA
APN: 073-024-013
Zoning District: RR-3

fMr. and Ms. Allen,

On September 4, 2008 | met with Mr. Aller on your property. At that time we discussed
the code violations on the property and Mr. Allen stated that some of the inoperable
vehicles would be moved to his shop and that he would be starting a fence. Mr. Allen
also informed me of plans for a shop/garage to be built after the completion of the
fence.

A site visit on November 5, 2008 revealed that all of the inoperable vehicles are still
present and no signs of construction on a fence.

Under Calaveras County Code 17.04.210 all inoperative and unlicensed vehicles must
be stored within four walls and a roof.

Please contact this department with your intentions to abate these violations.

C Minehart
Code Enforcement Officer



llen APN 073-024-013
08/04/2008
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Exhibit A




06/03/2009
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